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mission
The College of Massage Therapists of Ontario is dedicated
to excellence in protecting the public, serving its members, 
and promoting the highest possible quality of the practice of
massage therapy in a safe and ethical manner.

vision
The College of Massage Therapists of Ontario envisions 
a future where: 

• All qualified massage therapists are registered and 
proud to be associated with the College; 

• Members bring a high degree of credibility and are 
inspired to maintain and enhance their skills, 
commitment and professionalism; 

• The public, the government, and other healthcare 
professionals have a high level of awareness of, 
and confidence in, the competence of massage 
therapists and the profession of massage therapy; 

• The College is seen, by the public and all its 
stakeholders and partners in Ontario and across 
Canada, to be a valued and respected member of 
the healthcare regulatory environment; 

• The College is seen to be a willing and valued partner, 
and is open and accessible to all stakeholders; 

• The College encourages, supports, and promotes 
excellence in the teaching, research and practice 
of massage therapy; and, 

• The College, as a centre of excellence, is a creative 
and innovative professional regulatory organization, 
and a model for other similar organizations. 

guiding principles and values
The College of Massage Therapists of Ontario believes in: 

• Honesty 

• Integrity 

• Respect for others 

• Transparency and openness 

• Accountability 

• Fiscal diligence and sound financial planning 

• Governance organizational development and effectiveness

• Continuously developing appropriate partnerships 

• Professional ethics 

• Excellence in massage therapy education, research 
and practice 

• Dedication to public service and safety 

• Valuing staff through fair, equitable and competitive 
employment practices 

• Continuous commitment to quality assurance 

• Meeting and exceeding statutory obligations

• Highest level of excellence in massage therapy practice
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It seems that for several years now we have been speaking in our annual 

reports about the growth of the profession, the College’s goal of 

continuous improvement, and our accountability as a regulatory 

College to protect the public, in partnership and consultation 

with our members and other stakeholders. 

None of these things has changed as we reflect back on our work

in 2003. Our focus remains the same, as it should, to follow what

is laid out in our strategic plan and our annual operational

action plans. These plans keep us moving forward with our long

term goals and vision in mind.

But this isn’t to say that everything always goes according
to plan. In fact, as we look back on the past year, there
were a number of external – and sometimes unexpected –
challenges to which the College and its members needed
to quickly respond and adapt. While our ultimate vision
remains the same, the context and landscape in which the
profession and the College operate are dynamic – moving,
shifting and changing, often in ways we can’t anticipate.
So we decided it was fitting to choose dynamic vision as
the theme for our 2003 annual report.

The most unexpected of these changes was, of course,
SARS. It arrived and, thankfully, departed relatively quickly,
but not without first taking a serious toll on the Ontario
public, its businesses and its health care professionals. In
our role as a regulatory health College, we mailed members
a comprehensive guidelines document prepared by the
Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care. As the situation 

continued to rapidly evolve, the College fielded many calls
from members and posted a link from the College website
to the Ministry’s SARS site so that members would have
access to the latest information. As a result, the College
began the groundwork for a new standard of practice,
“Risk Identification and Management for an Outbreak of
Infectious Disease.”

The College also devoted considerable time in 2003 to
preparing its members to adapt to new provincial and 
federal regulations affecting the profession:

• The Personal Information Protection and Electronic
Documents Act (PIPEDA), which came into effect as of
January 1, 2004, has significant implications for massage
therapists with respect to safeguarding personal information
within their clinical settings and securing that information
from unauthorized access, disclosure, use or tampering. 
In 2003, the College worked with its counterparts through

the Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges to develop
and post online documents explaining the implications of
PIPEDA, including an audit and guidebook for College
members to ensure compliance with the new Act. The
Colleges also went before Industry Canada seeking
recognition as “investigative bodies,” to ensure that
PIPEDA would not impede them from carrying out their 
regulatory duties.

• In September 2003, the College adopted extensive new
policies concerning modalities of practice, following a
number of months of research, member surveys and focus
groups dating back to 2002. This work began initially in
response to new Regulations under the Regulated Health
Professions Act, 1991 (RHPA), allowing health profession-
als to incorporate. Because the Regulations required that
“the corporation does not carry on, and does not intend 
to carry on, any business that is not the practice of the
profession governed by the College or activities related to
or ancillary to the practice of that profession,” it was nec-
essary for the College to define what was outside the
scope of practice for massage therapists and what
activities were ancillary. With considerable
input from members, three new policies,
“Modalities Considered Outside Scope,”
“Complementary Modalities” and “Ancillary and 
Related Activities” were developed and passed by Council.
These policies have laid the foundation for the College to
move forward in developing best practices for the profes-
sion in the coming years.

Health professionals of all kinds are operating in a changing
landscape as government focuses its efforts on moderniz-
ing health care. Limited health resources are faced with
greater demand and our aging population is stretching
health care systems to the limit. Implications for the profes-
sion of massage therapy and other “complementary”
modalities are still evolving. It is hoped that the College’s
commitment to massage therapy research, through its
involvement with new organizations like the Holistic Health
Research Foundation of Canada (with whom it first partnered
in 2002/2003), should yield increased scientific evidence
for the benefits of massage therapy and demonstrate its
potential cost savings to the health care system.

In the meantime, one of the ways we can respond to the
call to increase efficiency is through the use of technolo-
gies. The College has been responsive in moving toward
Internet connectedness with members in an effort to
improve and enrich communications, streamline operations
and function with greater efficiency and reduced costs. In
2003, the College made a number of improvements to the
functionality of its website, including posting searchable,
updated CEU course listings online, creating an online 
distance education course in standards and
regulations, and promoting
member use of online
registration
renewal.

These are 
only a few examples 
of how we have responded to the evolving context in
which we operate; you will find more as you read through
the 2003 Highlights on the following pages (once again
reported against each of our strategic directions).

As we enter 2004, the tenth anniversary of the RHPA, we
can all look back on the achievements of the profession
and the College with pride and with the recognition that
we have managed to adapt to continual change without
losing sight of our long term vision.

Rick Overeem, MT Deborah Worrad, BA, CAE 
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STRATEGIC DIRECTION #1

To serve and protect the public through
ensuring the competency of massage
therapists and the quality of practice of 
massage therapy."

The College’s 36 peer assessors completed more than
1,000 assessments – representing nearly 20 per cent of 
the total membership – in 2003. The College has one
of the highest rates of assessment among all the regulatory
colleges, and we are proud to be a leader in this area. In
the response form completed this year by assessed therapists,
88 per cent agreed or strongly agreed that they were 
satisfied with the assessment process. The majority of mem-
bers commented that they found the process educational,
informative and positive.

The Complaints Committee reviewed 52 matters this year, of
which 35 were new complaints received by the College in
2003. There has been a steady increase in the number of
complaints received each year. Although the nature of the
allegations and the complexity of the investigations pose
challenges for disposing complaints within the timeframe
prescribed by the Code, the Complaints Committee has
been committed to adhering to the desired timeframe when-
ever possible and continues to see a decline in the amount
of time taken to dispose of complaints that are less serious.

The College further strengthened its position on zero toler-
ance in 2003 by moving from a zero tolerance philosophy
to developing and adopting a formal Zero Tolerance
Policy, based on the expanded definition of abuse developed
the previous year. The College recognizes the seriousness
and extent of injury that sexual abuse and other forms of
abuse cause the client and others related to the client, and
therefore supports zero tolerance of any form of abuse:
verbal, physical, emotional, financial or sexual. 

In 2003, the College worked with its counterparts through
the Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges to develop
and post online documents explaining the implications 
of the Personal Information Protection and Electronic
Documents Act (PIPEDA). This included an audit and guide-
book, developed by Richard Steinecke LLB, to be used by
College members to ensure compliance with the new Act.

The Colleges also went before Industry Canada seeking
recognition as “investigative bodies,” to ensure that PIPEDA
would not impede them from carrying out their regulatory
duties.

In 2003, the Quality Assurance Committee unveiled its
new guidelines for the CEU programme. The original 
CEU guidelines had been created in 1997 when the 
QA programme was still under development; the revised
guidelines were created to help streamline the programme,
make collecting and recording CEUs easier for members,
and provide members with greater certainty about whether
a course they are considering would be eligible for CEUs.
The new guidelines created two categories of activities,
one set defined as being directly related to the Self-
Assessment Tool competencies and modalities listed in the
guideline; and a second set related to the “complementary”
modalities identified in the new Policy on Complementary
Modalities. The new programme also introduced a manda-
tory reading component based on one article in each
issue of the College Standard.

Work began this year to establish a protocol for credential-
ing for competency equivalence non-standard applicants.
This has led to the development of a research project in
credentialing best practices, to be conducted between
2004 and 2006 by Centennial College. The Ministry of
Training, Colleges and Universities has shown great interest
in this bridging project.

We continue to improve and enhance the examination
process through expansion of the item banks for both the
Objectively Structured Clinical Evaluation (OSCE) and 
the multiple choice examination. The process of delivering
both examinations underwent quality assurance scrutiny 
to improve methodologies with a view to minimizing the 
number of appeals. 
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STRATEGIC DIRECTION #2

To increase public and membership awareness
and understanding of the role and work of the
College through appropriate education and
communication strategies."

In 2003, the College commissioned Collis & Reed
Research to conduct a Massage Therapy Census to identify
the current status of the profession, identify the changes
and needs that are anticipated and estimate future
demands for the profession. Following up on a survey last
conducted in 1998 and adding several additional elements,
the Census consisted of five separate surveys: the
Membership Survey, the Student Survey, the Other Health
Care Practitioners Survey, the General Public Survey and
the Clients of Massage Therapists Survey. The results of the
survey, conducted between April and September 2003,
were published in early 2004 and are currently available
on the College website.

This 
year, the
Client Relations
Committee devoted
a significant amount of
time to developing strategic
directions under its Client Relations
Committee Action Plan. After an exten-
sive review of the programme’s history since
its inception, the Committee concluded that the
Client Relations Programme continues to meet or
exceed the recommendations laid out by the Ministry of
Health and Long-Term Care for all regulated health profes-
sions’ Patient/Client Relations Programmes. Strategic direc-
tions identified in the action plan for completion over the
next few years include creating a universal understanding
and definition of a client; developing a client abuse pre-
vention plan; developing a diversity plan to help members
better understand and address cultural and other differences
when treating clients; and educating the public and the
members in relation to providing and/or requesting client-
centered care. 

The College conducted an extensive advertising campaign
in both radio and television media to ensure broad delivery
of the College’s regulatory messages in several major 

markets throughout the province. A series of upbeat 
30-second spots ran three times last year – in winter,
late spring and in the autumn during Massage Therapy
Awareness Week. As well during that week, the College
gave an interview with the new Toronto 1 television station
on the regulation of massage therapy.

The College also developed and distributed an educational
brochure discussing clients’ rights and the complaints
process.

Website enhancements are ongoing. In August 2003, the
College introduced an online distance education course in
standards and regulations, which was completed by seven
people before the end of the year. As well, we have posted
additional College media clips on the site and have built

our searchable member database,
now available to 

the public.

The Registrar, Deputy 
Registrar and College managers 
visited a number of massage therapy schools 
throughout the province in 2003 to talk about self 
regulation and what it means. The sessions have been
very well received by the students.

2003 Highlights
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STRATEGIC DIRECTION #3

To continuously improve the management and
operations of the College."

There have been no major changes in management or
operations of the College in 2003. Staffing remained at the
same level and efforts continue to focus on implementing
the requirements laid out in the strategic plan. 

Key activities in this area include:

• Reviewing and identifying annual operational priorities 
and budgets

• Monitoring and evaluating current developments and 
emerging trends in the regulation of health professions 
at the provincial, national and international levels

• Collaborating with other provincial regulatory colleges 
to promote appropriate regulatory and legislative 
revisions and amendments

• Seeking member input and recommendations on 
proposed policies, positions and By-laws

STRATEGIC DIRECTION #4

To ensure effective, efficient and
accountable governance and

leadership of the College."

The Council has the legislative mandate to protect
the health, safety and well being of the public. The

appointed Members of Council have an additional
responsibility to be especially sensitive to consumer welfare.

The public has a right to safety, the right to be informed,
the right to choose, the right to be heard, the right to infor-
mation, and the right to redress. Council members serve
the public interest and must keep these rights in mind
when making decisions. Working in the public interest
means looking at the issues from the perspective of their
impact on the consumers of the service, rather than the
perspective of the massage therapy profession alone.

From a governance perspective, the Council ensures that it
carries out its policy-making role. (To support this role in
2003, Council continued to receive professional education
and development sessions with guest speakers presenting
on a variety of different topics.)

The Registrar ensures that staff fulfill their administrative
and policy implementation roles. 

Through governance policies, the reporting and function-
ing roles of both staff and Council assist in directing the
work of both groups.

STRATEGIC DIRECTION #5

To establish and maintain collaborative 
relationships, alliances and partnerships
with key internal and external stakeholders." 

In May 2003, The College President and Registrar attended
a meeting in BC with colleagues from across Canada to
discuss the accreditation of Canadian massage therapy
schools and programmes. Hosted by the Canadian
Council of Massage Therapy Schools, attendees included 
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representatives of the College of Massage Therapists 
of British Columbia, the Newfoundland and Labrador
Massage Therapists’ Board, the Canadian Massage
Therapist Alliance and the Association of Massage
Therapists and Wholistic Practitioners. Subsequent meetings
took place to move the discussions forward and create
consensus on the appropriate accreditation model for 
massage therapy schools/programmes.

At a May meeting of the Canadian regulators, including
British Columbia, Newfoundland and Labrador, Nova
Scotia and Ontario, it was decided that the time was right
for the creation of a national alliance of the regulatory bod-
ies responsible for the regulation of the massage therapy
profession. The Federation of Massage Therapy Regulatory
Authorities of Canada (FOMTRAC) was officially formed in
September of 2003 to identify areas for sharing informa-
tion and collaboration on matters where interest and
responsibilities are shared with respect to massage therapy
in Canada. The initial tasks of the newly formed Federation
will be to begin work on creating national competency
standards and providing support and assistance to other
jurisdictions seeking regulation of massage therapy. 

The College signed a revised Mutual Recognition
Agreement May 9, 2003 to include the newly regulated
Newfoundland and Labrador Massage Therapists’ Board.
The agreement facilitates the movement of therapists
among the regulated provinces in British Columbia,
Newfoundland and Labrador, and Ontario, in accordance
with the Chapter 7 requirements of the Agreement on
Internal Trade. The original agreement was signed between
BC and Ontario effective July 1, 2001.

The College continues to work closely with the Holistic
Health Research Foundation of Canada, as a Founding
Partner of this new non-profit organization, in preparation
for its public launch later in 2004.

STRATEGIC DIRECTION #6

To examine the range of treatment modalities
practised in relation to the scope of practice
of massage therapy and establish guidelines
for members and inform the public."

At the September 2003 Council meeting, the College
adopted new policies concerning modalities of practice.
The work began initially in response to Ontario Regulation

39/02, created by the government under the Regulated
Health Professions Act 1991, which allows for the
issuance of certificates of authorization to health profes-
sions corporations. Based on that Regulation, which
requires that a registering corporation “does not carry on,
and does not plan to carry on, any business that is not the
practice of the profession governed by the College or
activities related to or ancillary to the practice of that
profession,” the College determined it would be necessary
to create a new policy on what is “not the practice of 
the profession.”

Following a survey of the membership and two additional
focus groups to obtain views on which modalities are out-
side the scope of practice for massage therapists, the
Registration Committee developed a policy on modalities
considered outside the scope of practice for massage 
therapy. In May 2003, a further focus group including
massage therapists, the President of the Ontario Council 
of Massage Therapy Schools and the President of the
Ontario Massage Therapists Association was convened to
review the Committee’s proposed policies, schedules of
modalities and rationales. The focus group discussion led
to the development of three distinct policies covering
“Modalities Considered Outside Scope,” “Complementary
Modalities” and “Ancillary and Related Activities.”

In April 2003, the College began implementation of a
continuous, web-based Job Analysis Survey (JAS), used to
determine the examination blueprint for the certification
examinations completed by all candidates seeking registra-
tion. The more current and continuous process replaced
the traditional JAS, which previously had been completed
on a five-year cycle. To implement the new process, a 
randomly selected group of massage therapists received
an invitation by e-mail to participate beginning in April,
with additional groups selected every month thereafter. By
the end of 2003, 3,500 existing members and 498 new
members had received the survey to complete. 

Information from the JAS was also used to assist in 
identifying modality use and inform the development 
of the policies described above. 

2003 Highlights (continued)
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SCOTT BROWN, MT

The Charges

On September 19, 2001, March 4, 2002 and May 23,
2002, a discipline hearing was held, before a panel of
the discipline Committee of the College. It was alleged
in the Notice of Hearing that:

1. On January 6, 2000, Mr. Brown sexually abused his 
client, D.M.;

2. Mr. Brown failed to maintain the standard of practice 
of the profession relative to his client, D.M.;

3. Mr. Brown engaged in disgraceful, dishonourable or 
unprofessional conduct; and

4. Mr. Brown verbally abused D.M.

The Plea

Mr. Brown entered a plea of not guilty to all charges.

The Hearing on the Substance of the Allegations

On September 19, 2001 the panel of the College’s
Discipline Committee (the ”Panel”) heard evidence from
the complainant, D.M., who testified that Scott Brown M.T.
without her consent, touched her labia twice during a
massage therapy treatment and spoke inappropriately to
her about other clients. D.M. also testified that Mr. Brown
failed to properly drape her. At the continuation of the
hearing in March of 2002, Mr. Brown testified that 
the touching of D.M.’s labia was the inadvertent result
of an epileptic twitch. Mr. Brown was represented by 
legal counsel throughout the hearing.

Finding of Guilt

While the Panel found that some of the evidence given by
D.M. conflicted with the evidence of the College’s investi-
gator, the Panel accepted the evidence of the complainant
where it concerned Mr. Brown’s inappropriate touching,
draping and conversation about other patients. The Panel
did not accept Mr. Brown’s evidence concerning the cause
of the touching.

In reasons released May 7, 2002, the Panel found that
Mr. Brown did sexually abuse D.M. on January 6, 2000
by touching the complainant’s labia, by failing to drape
her appropriately and by discussing other clients with her.
Because all of the allegations arose out of the same set 
of facts, the Panel proceeded to convict Mr. Brown only in
relation to the charge of sexual abuse.

The Sentencing Hearing

Following the Panel’s finding of guilt, a sentencing hearing
was held on May 23, 2002. The client, D.M., was in
attendance and gave a victim impact statement concerning
the profound impact this incident had upon her. She
described how the incident has resulted in a mistrust of
males in general and male health providers in particular.

Mr. Brown, during his submissions, filed a number of
character reference letters from other patients/clients who
indicated that they had received quality treatment from 
Mr. Brown and trusted him. The Panel was also reminded
by the College’s legal counsel of the College’s zero 
tolerance in relation to sexual abuse of patients.

The Penalty

After due deliberation, the Discipline Committee imposed
the following penalty:

1. Mr. Brown’s Certificate of Registration was suspended 
for a period of nine months;

2. Three of the months of the nine-month suspension can 
be remitted if Mr. Brown, within 30 days of the date 
that the Panel’s reasons become final, enters into 
personal counseling, at his own expense, with a 
therapist approved by the Registrar. The counseling is 
to be conducted on not less than a monthly basis or at 
such other intervals as may be recommended by the 
therapist, and the counseling shall continue for a 
minimum period of 24 months for the purpose of 
dealing with issues arising out of Mr. Brown’s treatment 
of his client D.M. The therapist will be required to 
provide a status report to the Registrar twice during 
the period of therapy;

3. A condition was imposed on Mr. Brown’s Certificate 
of Registration, that once reinstated, that he continue 
the counseling;

4. Mr. Brown was directed to attend before a Panel of the 
Discipline Committee to be reprimanded with the fact 
of the reprimand to be recorded on the College Register;

5. As a condition of Mr. Brown’s Certificate of Registration,
the member is required to attend and successfully
complete, at his own expense, within 12 months of the 
date when the Panel’s sentencing decision becomes 
final, the College’s course in “Boundaries and Ethics,” 
and provide the Registrar with satisfactory proof of the 
successful completion of that course;

6. As a further condition on Mr. Brown’s Certificate of 
Registration, Mr. Brown is to submit to one monitoring 
of his practice by a designated representative of the 
College, during the 18-month period following the
completion of his suspension. This monitoring will be at 
Mr. Brown’s expense up to a maximum of $750.00;
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7. Pursuant to section 53.1 of the Health Professions 
Procedural Code, Mr. Brown was ordered to pay the 
College a contribution of $5,000.00 toward the legal 
and other costs and expenses incurred by the College 
in the course of investigating and prosecuting the 
matter, and in the course of conducting the hearing 
of the matter.

8. The results of the hearing and the sentence of Mr. Brown
are to be published in the ordinary course in the 
College Standard, after the sentence imposed herein 
becomes final, including the results of any appeal from
the decision of the Panel.

The Appeals

Following the hearing, Mr. Brown appealed the conviction
and penalty to the Divisional Court of the Superior Court 
of Ontario. The appeal was dismissed on May 21, 2003 
with costs being paid by Mr. Brown of $5,000.00 payable 
within 24 months. Mr. Brown then sought leave to appeal to
the Ontario Court of Appeal. The Ontario Court of Appeal 
dismissed the member’s application for leave to appeal with
costs fixed at $1,000.00. The decision of the Panel of the
Discipline Committee became final on August 6, 2003.

DOUG GODIN, MT

On September 26, 2002, a discipline hearing was held in
connection with allegations relating to four complainants.
The allegations were set out in a Notice of Hearing, dated
June 11, 2002. It was alleged in the Notice of Hearing
that Mr. Godin sexually abused four women, D.S, L.H. J.H.
and J.M. It was also alleged that, in relation to these same
four women, Mr. Godin failed to keep records as required,
breached or failed to comply with the Standards of Practice
of the profession, contravened the applicable legislation
and conducted himself in a manner that, in all of the 
circumstances, would be considered by Members to be
disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional. Mr. Godin
was not represented by counsel at the hearing, despite
being advised to retain counsel.

The Guilty Plea

Mr. Godin plead guilty to various acts of professional mis-
conduct, including sexual abuse in relation to all four of
the complainants, failing to keep required records and
breaching the standards of practice of the profession.

The Facts

The facts supporting the plea of guilty were introduced by
the filing of an Agreed Statement of Facts, signed by both
the College and Mr. Godin. In the Agreed Statement of
Facts, Mr. Godin acknowledged that, at all material times,
he held a valid Certificate of Registration with the College
and that he provided massage therapy treatments to all four
of the complainants at various points in 1999 and 2000.

In relation to the allegations of sexual abuse, Mr. Godin
acknowledged that he engaged in various acts constituting
sexual abuse. The form of the abuse varied from com-
plainant to complainant. In relation to L.H. the sexual
abuse included inappropriate fondling, oral-to-genital sex,
and genital-to-genital contact. In relation to the other three
complainants, the sexual abuse varied from hand touching
initiated by the client to manipulating the breasts, includ-
ing the nipples, during massage therapy treatments.

In addition to the sexual abuse, Mr. Godin agreed that 
he breached the published Standards of Practice of the
College, including standards 18 and 35 thereof, by virtue
of the fact that he used inappropriate draping and undrap-
ing techniques which included exposing both breasts while
clients were in the supine position, when it was clinically
unnecessary to do so.

Mr. Godin acknowledged that, in relation to all of the
complainants, he failed to keep records as required. In
some cases, he failed to keep any record of treatments
provided on given days. Those records that did exist did
not comply with the Massage Therapy Regulation or the
published Standards of Practice of the College, including
standards 10, 11, 39, and 41. 

The deficiencies in Mr. Godin’s record keeping and other
breaches of the standards outlined above were delineated
by Dennis Geisbrecht, M.T, in an expert report prepared
by him. Mr. Godin acknowledged that Mr. Geisbrecht’s
comments and opinions in this regard were accurate and
his report was placed before the panel as part of the
Agreed Statement of Facts.

Finding of Guilt

On the basis of Mr. Godin’s guilty plea and their review of
the Agreed Statement of Facts, the panel of the Discipline
Committee found that Mr. Godin had committed acts of
professional misconduct in that he sexually abused all four
complainants; failed to keep records as required in rela-
tion to all four complainants; and breached the standards
of practice in his treatment of the complainants, including
failing to properly drape and undrape.

Submissions Regarding Penalty

During the course of the submissions concerning penalty,
counsel for the College reminded the Panel of its statutory
obligation to enforce the policy of zero-tolerance for sexual
abuse by revoking Mr. Godin’s Certificate of Registration
and issuing a recorded reprimand. The penalty was manda-
tory as a result of the fact that the sexual abuse included
oral-to-genital sex and genital-to-genital contact. It was also
submitted, however, that, given the number of patients that 
Mr. Godin had abused, and the volume of the abuse, a rev-
ocation would be the appropriate remedy, even absent the
mandatory statutory requirement that there be a revocation
in this case. It was requested that the reprimand and the 
revocation be imposed in relation to all four complainants.

Discipline Committee Decisions



In relation to Mr. Godin’s failure to keep required records,
it was submitted that this failure was particularly problem-
atic in a multi-disciplinary environment, such as the one 
in which Mr. Godin worked, in that such a failure to keep
records would make it potentially more difficult for the
other health care providers to do their jobs. Mr. Godin
indicated that he believed this concern to be slightly 
alleviated by meetings that were held among the health
care professionals at his clinic. It was requested by the
College that a reprimand be given in relation to the 
failure to keep records.

With respect to the breach of the standards of care con-
cerning draping and undraping techniques, it was submitted
by counsel for the College that draping, particularly of
sensitive areas, was a significant issue and that failure to
properly drape seriously negatively affected patients’ confi-
dence in the care they were receiving and their comfort
levels during treatment. It was requested that a reprimand
be given in relation to this misconduct as well.

In addition to the submissions of counsel for the College,
three of the complainants also provided victim-impact state-
ments with respect to the effects that the sexual abuse had
had on them. Each of these three complainants noted that
the behaviour of Mr. Godin was a serious violation of trust
that continued to affect the ability of these complainants to
trust other health care practitioners.

Mr. Godin also made submissions with respect to sentence.
He indicated that, while he did not disagree with the
appropriateness of the sentence requested by the College,
he did want to inform the Panel that, following the com-
plaints, he generally referred out sensitive-area massage
treatments or had another individual in the room while 
he was performing them. He also indicated that he had
taken a course in boundaries and ethics. 

In light of Mr. Godin’s co-operation in pleading guilty
and entering into an agreed statement of facts and other
circumstances, the College did not seek reimbursement 
of its costs from him.

Panel’s Decision on Sentencing

The Panel determined that the sentence requested by 
the College was appropriate. Mr. Godin’s licence was
revoked and, after Mr. Godin waived his right to an
appeal, a reprimand was issued to him by the Panel. 

In its reasons, the Panel recognized Mr. Godin’s co-opera-
tion in considerably shortening the hearing by pleading
guilty and acknowledging the facts outlined in the Agreed
Statement of Facts. The Panel also found that:

the damage to the profession arising out of this case is 
of significant concern to the panel. All the members of 
the panel were outraged by this case for the harm it 
caused these four clients.

Editorial Note

The decision of the Discipline Committee in the Godin case
reflects the College’s continued support for the principle of
zero-tolerance in respect of sexual abuse perpetrated by
its members. The College views its role in the regulation of
the practise of massage therapy in the Province of Ontario
to include ensuring that the public is protected from mem-
bers who, despite the clear prohibitions contained in the
legislation and the standards, breach their duties and
cross clear boundaries by engaging in intimate acts with
their clients. The Panel considered Mr. Godin’s actions 
to be egregious misconduct.

It should also be noted that the decision of the Panel in 
this case reflects the fact that the College recognizes that
appropriate record keeping is crucial to quality health
care and takes violations of the record-keeping require-
ments very seriously.

MICHAEL McSAYGHIS, MT

On April 14, 2003, a discipline hearing was held in con-
nection with allegations of professional misconduct against
a member, Michael McSayghis, arising from a complaint
of L.M. The allegations, set out in a Notice of Hearing
dated October 23, 2002, were that Mr. McSayghis sexu-
ally abused L.M., breached the Standards of Practice in
relation to draping and in relation to massage technique,
failed to keep records as required and conducted himself
in a manner that, having regard to all the circumstances,
would be considered by members to be disgraceful, 
dishonourable, and unprofessional. 

Mr. McSayghis was represented at the hearing by counsel,
Mr. Bernard LeBlanc. 

The Guilty Plea

Mr. McSayghis plead guilty to various acts of professional
misconduct, including a breach of the standards in respect
of draping and in respect of massage technique, failing 
to keep records as required, and conducting himself in a 
disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional manner.
The sexual abuse allegation was withdrawn.

The Facts

The facts supporting the plea of guilty were introduced by
the filing of an Agreed Statement of Facts, signed by both
the College and Mr. McSayghis. In the Agreed Statement
of Facts, Mr. McSayghis acknowledged that, at all material
times, he held a valid Certificate of Registration with the
College and that he provided massage therapy treatments
to L.M. in October and November 2000.

In relation to the allegations of breaching the standards,
Mr. McSayghis acknowledged that he failed to instruct
L.M. on the use of sheets to cover herself and, in fact,
failed to use a sheet to drape L.M. during her massage
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therapy treatments. He further acknowledged that, during
the treatments, L.M. wore a gown that opened at the back
such that her gluteal cleft was exposed.

Mr. McSayghis also acknowledged that he utilized an
incorrect and inappropriate massage technique such that,
while moving from the treatment of one leg to the treatment
of the other, he touched L. M.’s pelvic area near her
genitals when it was clinically unnecessary to do so.

In relation to a failure to keep records as required, 
Mr. McSayghis acknowledged that he did not properly
and consistently record L M.’s medical history and failed 
to record her consent to certain treatments. 

In addition to the above, Mr. McSayghis acknowledged
that he attended at L. M.’s home to pick her up for a massage
therapy treatment and persisted in attempting to communi-
cate with her when L.M. made it clear that she did not wish
to communicate with him. Mr. McSayghis acknowledged
that, in all of the circumstances, this constituted disgraceful,
dishonourable and unprofessional conduct.

Finding of Guilt

On the basis of Mr. McSayghis’ guilty plea and their
review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Panel of the
Discipline Committee found that Mr. McSayghis had com-
mitted acts of professional misconduct in that he breached
or failed to maintain the Standards of Practice of the 
profession, failed to keep records as required and con-
ducted himself in a manner that would be regarded by
members as disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional. 

Submissions Regarding Penalty

During the course of the submissions concerning penalty,
counsel for the College submitted to the Panel that the trust
of clients and potential clients was absolutely crucial to the
profession. In order to protect that trust, it was necessary
for clients to know that they would receive treatment with-
out feeling violated by having their sensitive areas exposed
and by inappropriate touching, whether intentional or not.
It was, therefore, paramount that the Panel send a clear
message to Mr. McSayghis and to other members that a
breach of the standards of practice of the nature perpetrated
by Mr. McSayghis would not be tolerated.

In addition, counsel for the College submitted that the fail-
ure to keep records as required could potentially seriously
compromise the treatment being provided by massage
therapists and, therefore, must be taken seriously when
considering the appropriate penalty.

In respect of Mr. McSayghis’ behaviour at the home of
L.M., the Panel was reminded that health care profession-
als such as massage therapists were trusted with sensitive
information including, obviously, the address and, very
often, the living arrangements of their clients. This trust

could not be abused by continued attempts to communi-
cate with the client when it was clear she did not wish
continued communications.

Counsel for Mr. McSayghis advised the Panel that 
Mr. McSayghis was extremely remorseful about his
professional misconduct but agreed that it was crucial for 
the Panel to protect the public and the proper functioning 
of the profession.

Counsel for the College and counsel for Mr. McSayghis
jointly submitted that the appropriate penalty to deter
Mr. McSayghis and other members from engaging in 
misconduct of this sort and to ensure that Mr. McSayghis
had the skills and knowledge necessary to avoid such 
misconduct in the future was essentially as follows:

(a) a reprimand;

(b) payment by the Member of $1000.00 by no later than 
December 31, 2003, as a contribution toward the 
College’s costs of investigating and prosecuting the matter;

(c ) the imposition of a condition on the Member’s Certifi-
cate of Registration that the Member shall, at his own 
expense, take courses, approved by the Registrar, 
which cover each of the following topics:

i. Boundaries and ethics;

ii. Draping techniques;

iii. Positioning techniques; and

iv. Transferring techniques;

(d) the Registrar shall suspend the Member’s Certificate 
of Registration for a period of 6 months, provided 
that 3 months of the suspension will be remitted if the 
Member takes and successfully completes each of the 
required courses by no later than October 21, 2003 
and provides proof of successful completion to the 
Registrar no later than November 1, 2003; and

(e) an inspection of his practice to be conducted within 
six months after the completion of his suspension, at 
the Member’s expense. 

The Panel accepted that this was an appropriate penalty
and imposed all five elements.

Editorial Note

The decision of the Discipline Committee in the McSayghis
case reflects the College’s serious concern that the trust
placed by clients in members continues to be warranted
and respected. 

It should also be noted that the decision of the Panel
reflects the fact that the College recognizes that appropri-
ate record keeping is crucial to quality health care and
takes violations of the record-keeping requirements very
seriously. 



MERRILL SANDELL, MT

On May 14, 2003, a discipline hearing was held in connec-
tion with allegations contained in a Notice of Hearing dated
June 11, 2002, wherein it was alleged that Mr. Sandell:

1. committed acts of professional misconduct as outlined in
paragraph 26 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation in that he failed to keep records in respect 
of his clients, as required by sections 7, 11 and 12 of 
the Massage Therapy Regulation;

2. committed acts of professional misconduct, as set out in
paragraph 6 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation, in that he contravened a standard of prac-
tice of the profession or a published standard of the 
College, or failed to maintain a standard of practice 
of the profession; 

3. committed acts of professional misconduct as set out in 
paragraph 44 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation, in that he engaged in conduct or performed
acts, in the course of practising the profession, that, 
having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably
be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable
or unprofessional; and

4. committed acts of professional misconduct as set out in 
paragraph 41 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation in that he contravened the RHPA, the 
Massage Therapy Act and the regulations made there
under, specifically sections 7 and 11 and paragraph 
26 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy Regulation.

The Plea

Mr. Sandell did not attend the hearing as he is now living
in British Columbia. He was represented at the hearing by
his counsel, Lisa Corrente of Torkin Maines, who entered,
on his behalf, a plea of guilty to the allegation of a failure
to keep records as required. 

The Facts

The facts supporting the plea of guilty were introduced by
the filing of an Agreed Statement of Facts signed by both
the College and Mr. Sandell. In the Agreed Statement of
Facts, Mr. Sandell acknowledged that, throughout the peri-
od from early 1998 to June 2001, he practiced massage
therapy at the Mayfair Racquet and Fitness Club where he
conducted several massage therapy treatments. In almost
every case, the records of his treatments included only 
the personal health information sheet on which the clients
reported their own health history and some notes of the
payments owing to the Member. The records kept by 
the Member did not include the information required 
by the applicable sections of the regulations governing
massage therapists.

The Member advised that some more complete records
were kept on a computer data base but these records were

erased during a change in the member’s computer operat-
ing system. The Member had failed to ensure that computer
records were secure from this kind of loss, as required by
the applicable regulations.

Mr. Sandell acknowledged that his failure to keep records
constituted professional misconduct.

Finding of Guilty

Following its deliberations, the Discipline Committee
accepted Mr. Sandell’s guilty plea and found him guilty of
failing to keep records as required. The College did not
proceed on the remaining counts in the Notice of Hearing.

The Sentencing Submissions

During the course of sentencing submissions, counsel for
the College submitted that good record keeping was
required for proper client care. Among other things,
records were necessary to provide continuity of care
among health professionals. The records that existed from
Mr. Sandell’s practice would not, for example, allow
another massage therapist or other health professional 
to continue the treatment plan or to avoid potentially
unbeneficial treatments. It was emphasized that Mr.
Sandell’s nearly complete failure to keep records was
something that was taken very seriously by the College.

Mr. Sandell’s counsel indicated that her client was making
every effort to improve his record keeping and that he
intended to take a course in record-keeping immediately. 

Both counsel agreed that the appropriate penalty would
include a three month suspension of Mr. Sandell’s
Certificate of Registration, the requirement that he take a
record keeping course immediately and the requirement
that he pay $500.00 to the College as a contribution
toward its costs of investigating and prosecuting the matter.

The Penalty

After deliberation, the Discipline Committee imposed a
three-month suspension, the requirement that the member
take a record-keeping course and the requirement that he
pay $500.00 to the College. Given the special circum-
stances of this case, specifically that Mr. Sandell is now 
living in British Columbia, the Discipline Committee felt
that the people of Ontario would be better protected by
ensuring that he could not return to an immediate practice in
Ontario without having taken the record keeping course.
As a result, the panel remitted the three month suspension
on the condition that Mr. Sandell take the required course.
Such that, if Mr. Sandell were to return to Ontario without
having taken the course, his suspension would immediately
apply and he would not be allowed to practice for three
months. The Discipline Committee made it clear that the
remission was only considered appropriate as a result of
the special circumstances of this case.
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DAVID SANDISON, MT

Hearing: October 22, 2003

David Sandison MT was charged with professional 
misconduct in a Notice of Hearing that alleged that he:

1. committed an act or acts of professional misconduct 
pursuant to clause 51(1)(b.1) of the Health Professions
Procedural Code by sexually abusing a client, Ms.B.D.C.;

2. committed acts of professional misconduct as outlined 
in paragraph 26 of section 26 of the Massage
Therapy Regulations in that he failed to keep records
in respect of his clients as required by sections 7, 11
and 12 of the Massage Therapy Regulations;

3. committed acts of professional misconduct as set out 
in paragraph 6 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy
Regulations in that he contravened the standard of
practice of the profession or a published standard 
of the College or failed to maintain a standard of
practice of the profession;

4. committed acts of professional misconduct as set out in 
paragraph 44 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulations in that he engaged in conduct or performed
acts in the course of practicing the profession that having
regard to all the circumstances would reasonably be re-
garded as disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional.

Plea

Mr. Sandison entered a plea of guilty to counts 1 and 3 or
the Notice of Hearing. Counts 2 and 4 were withdrawn at
the request at the prosecution. Evidence was presented by
means of an Agreed Statement of Facts jointly submitted
by the College’s prosecution counsel and Mr. Sandison.
The Discipline Committee found Mr. Sandison guilty 
of sexual abuse and failing to maintain the Standards of
Practice of the profession.

The Evidence

The Agreed Statement of Facts established that in February
of 2002, Mr. Sandison was practicing at a massage 
therapy clinic located in Bolton, Ontario. On February
28th Mr. Sandison provided treatment to Ms. B.D.C.
During the treatment, the member reached underneath the
draping sheet and manipulated Ms. B.D.C.’s breasts,
including her nipples. The breast massage was neither 
clinically indicated nor consented to.

When Ms. B.D.C. originally arrived for treatment, Mr.
Sandison instructed her to undress. While he initially left
the room to allow his client to undress in private, Mr.
Sandison reentered the room while the client was still
undressing. Prior to reentering the room, he made no effort
to establish that the client had finished undressing or was
covered on the therapy table. Mr. Sandison’s treatment
room was also not properly lit. In addition, during the
course of treatment, the member undid Ms. B.D.C’s

brassiere without first informing his client of his intention to
do so and without obtaining her express consent. In sup-
port of the allegations, the report of the College’s expert
witness, Douglas Cressman B.A. B.Ed M.T. was introduced
into evidence. Mr. Cressman, a massage therapy instructor
and clinical massage therapist, opined that the conduct as
described in the Agreed Statement of Facts constituted a
significant failure to maintain the standards of practice. He
confirmed the lack of clinical justification for the conduct of
a breast massage and the inappropriateness of conducting
the massage of this nature without clinical justification or
patient consent. In Mr. Cressman’s opinion, the member’s
actions as described constituted sexual abuse.

The Verdict

In light of the foregoing, the Committee found that the 
member had failed to maintain the standards of practice of
the profession and had committed sexual abuse as defined.

Penalty

In accordance with the procedural provisions of the Health
Professions Procedural Code (the “Code”), Ms. B.D.C.
filed a victim impact statement that described how signifi-
cantly her interaction with Mr. Sandison had affected and
continues to affect her.

Following the filing of a Joint Penalty Submission, and
after hearing the submissions of prosecution counsel 
and Mr. Sandison, the Discipline Committee made the 
following order as to penalty:

1. directing the Registrar to suspend Mr. Sandison’s 
Certificate of Registration for a period of 9 months;

2. directing Mr. Sandison to attend before a panel of the
Discipline Committee to be reprimanded and that the 
fact of the reprimand be recorded on the College register;

3. directing the Registrar to impose the following terms, 
conditions and limitations on the member’s Certificate 
of Registration;

(a) to enter into personal counseling/therapy with a
specified therapist Ms.T (or such other therapist as 
may be available in the absence of Ms. T). Such 
counseling therapy is to commence within 30 days of 
the date of sentencing and shall be conducted over a 
minimum of 12 one-hour sessions or such additional 
sessions as Ms. T directs. Ms. T is required to report 
on the progress of Mr. Sandison to the Registrar not 
less than once every 4 months from the commencement 
of therapy until the completion of such therapy. Until 
Mr. Sandison has completed at least 12 one-hour 
sessions as directed by the therapist, and the therapist 
has reported on the progress of those sessions, the 
member’s Certificate of Registration shall, notwith
standing the completion of the period of suspension, 
continue to be suspended;



(b) Mr. Sandison’s practice shall be monitored by means 
of an inspection conducted during the period ending 
6 months following the date of completion of the 
member’s suspension. Mr. Sandison is required to
cooperate with the College during the inspection and 
to pay for the costs of the inspection.

4. Mr. Sandison was ordered to pay $1,200.00 as 
partial reimbursement of the College’s legal costs and 
expenses in investigating and prosecuting the matter. 
The costs are to be paid within 6 months of a sentenc-
ing decision becoming final.

Reasons for Sentencing

In its Reason for imposing the sentence, the Discipline
Committee reemphasized the College’s position of zero 
tolerance for sexual abuse. It emphasized the risks inherent
in the massage experience because of the fact that the
client is alone with the therapist, undressed and because
of the unusual access to a client’s body during the course
of a therapeutic massage. It emphasized that the College
has developed an ethical code of conduct that the thera-
pists practicing in Ontario are expected to follow. Clients
receiving massage therapy can expect to receive safe,
client-centred touch. The significance of maintaining 
professional boundaries was emphasized. 

In the view of the Discipline Committee, the proposed
penalty with which it agreed was sufficient to ensure that
the member was deterred from any further violations of a
similar nature, that a sentence was sufficiently onerous as to
deter like-minded members of the profession as well as
protecting the public interest by ensuring that boundary
violations discovered and prosecuted by the College will
bet met with a swift and definitive response. It noted that
but for the quilty plea, and the agreement as to penalty,
the sentence would have been more onerous. 

At the completion of the hearing, a date was scheduled by
the panel to administer the verbal reprimand to Mr. Sandison.

ANN-MARIE WESTERTERP, MT

Hearing: October 22, 2003

Ann-Marie Westerterp MT was charged with professional
misconduct in a Notice of Hearing that alleged that she:

1. signed or issued in her professional capacity a docu-
ment that she knew contained a false or misleading 
statement contrary to paragraph 29 of section 26 of 
the Massage Therapy Regulation;

2. submitted an account or charge for services that the 
member knew was false or misleading contrary to 
paragraph 30 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation;

3. falsified a record relating to her practice contrary to 
paragraph 27 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation;

4. failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that any 
information provided by her or on her behalf to the 
College was accurate contrary to paragraph 22 of 
section 26 of the Massage Therapy Regulation;

5. failed to keep records as required contrary to
paragraph 26 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy
Regulation;

6. contravened the Massage Therapy Act, the Regulated 
Health Professions Act, 1991, or the regulations under
either of those acts contrary to paragraph 41 of 
section 26 of the Massage Therapy Regulation;

7. contravened a standard of practice of the profession 
or a published standard or failed to maintain a 
standard of practice of the profession contrary to 
paragraph 6 of section 26 of the Massage Therapy 
Regulation;

8. engaged in conduct or performed an act in the course
of practicing the profession that having regard to all 
the circumstances would reasonably be regarded as 
disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional contrary 
to paragraph 44 of section 26 of the Massage 
Therapy Regulation.

Plea

Ms. Westerterp entered a plea of guilty to counts 1 through
6 of the Notice of Hearing. Counts 7 and 8 were withdrawn
by the College and the hearing proceeded only in respect
of counts 1 through 6. Following the plea of guilty, the
Committee found Ms. Westerterp guilty of counts 1 through 6.

The Evidence

The evidence in the case was presented by means of the filing
of an Agreed Statement of Facts signed and filed jointly by
Ms. Westerterp and College’s prosecution counsel.

The evidence revealed that Ms. Westerterp was registered
with the College in 1999. She commenced practicing 
in her own clinic, after working at another group clinic, 
in September of 2001.

On several occasions, between September 2001 to
February 2002, Ms. Westerterp issued false and misleading
receipts in respect of a number of her clients. The receipts
recorded charges for two half-hour massages when in fact
the clients had received only a single one-hour massage.
These false receipts were issued for submission to an 
insurer at the request of each client for the purposes of
maximizing the clients’ available insurance coverage,
thereby misleading the insurer. 

The purpose of falsifying receipts to disguise a single
$60.00 visit as two $30.00 visits was to allow clients to
collect from their insurer two per-visit maximum payments
rather than one.
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After the member was advised by an insurance investiga-
tor that issuing receipts in this manner was inappropriate,
she falsified her appointment books and clinical notes and
records in order to conceal the false nature of the receipts
described above. Westerterp falsified her appointment
book to record two separate one-half hour appointments
when, in fact, a single one hour treatment was provided.
In addition, clinical notes and records were altered by 
Ms. Westerterp in order to conceal the false nature of the
receipts in a similar fashion.

During the course of the College investigation in May of
2002 Ms. Westerterp’s records, referable to a client W.C.
were seized by the College investigator. During the course
of a second investigation in November 2002, additional
records relating to the same client were obtained and
reviewed. The records seized in November of 2002, con-
firmed that a visit that predated the May 2002 inspection
had been added to the clinical notes and records some
time after the date of the first inspection, and that the
record had been altered accordingly.

During the course of the College’s subsequent investigation
into the matter, in response to a request, Ms. Westerterp
provided the altered record to the College’s investigator in
order to conceal the fact that one-hour massages had been
provided on occasions when receipts had been issued for
two half-hour massages.

Further, by altering records provided to the investigator
and withholding information, the member acknowledged
that the conduct amounted to a violation of subsection
76(3) of the Health Professions Procedural Code which
makes it an offence to obstruct an investigator or withhold
or conceal anything that is relevant to an investigation,
and was, therefore, an act of professional misconduct 
as defined.

Finally, a review of the clinical notes and records obtained
by the investigator reflected that the member failed to keep
records as required by standards 10, 11, 39 and 41 of
the Standards of Practice published by the College. On
some occasions, a review of the records indicated that the
member failed to record any information with respect to 
a client’s treatment.

The Verdict

The Discipline Committee accepted the guilty pleas to
counts 1 through 6 of the Notice of Hearing.

Penalty

During the penalty phase of the hearing held on October
22, 2003, a Joint Submission Respecting Penalty was sub-
mitted jointly on behalf of Ms. Westerterp and the College.
The Joint Submission was accepted by the Discipline
Committee that made the following order as to penalty:

1. Ms. Westerterp was required to appear before the 
panel and receive a reprimand, the fact of which 
would be recorded on the public register;

2. Ms. Westerterp’s Certificate of Registration was sus-
pended for a period of 6 months, provided that
3 months of the 6-month suspension will be remitted if
the member successfully completes, at her expense;

(i) the College-sponsored course in boundaries and ethics;

(ii) the College-sponsored course on record-keeping;

(iii) the Distant Learning – Standards of Practice and 
Regulations course;

provided further that the courses are to be taken and 
successfully completed by no later than 90 days after 
the date when the suspension commences;

3. Ms. Westerterp was ordered to contribute $750.00 
towards the of the College’s investigation in the matter;

4. The following terms, conditions and limitations were 
imposed on the member’s Certificate of Registration;

(a) the member is to take and successfully complete the 
courses described in paragraph 2 and to provide 
proof of successful completion of the courses satisfactory
to the Registrar, of completion of the said courses;

(b) the member is required to consent to and cooperate 
with two inspections of her practice to be conducted 
at any time within two years following the completion 
of her suspension at the member’s expense, not to 
exceed $400.00 in total.

At the completion of the hearing, the member waived her
right to appeal and a verbal reprimand was administered
by the panel.

Reasons for Penalty

In the course of its reasons imposing the penalty, the
Discipline Committee emphasized the importance of honesty
and integrity in a member’s dealing with the public, includ-
ing the insurers. It accepted that Ms. Westerterp had
“learned her lesson” from the proceedings. It determined,
however, that the principle of general deterrence of the 
profession at large required that the penalty be more than
nominal. Further, to protect the public interest, the panel 
felt obliged to impose the sentence that it did in order to
ensure that the integrity of the profession is maintained and
that members appreciate the importance of conducting
themselves in a professional and ethical manner.



AUDITOR’S  REPORT

To the Directors of The College of Massage Therapists
of Ontario:

I have audited the statement of financial position of The
College of Massage Therapists of Ontario as at December
31, 2003 and the statements of operations, changes in
net assets and cash flows for the year then ended. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the College’s
management. My responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian gener-
ally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require
that I plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable
assurance whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a

test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclo-
sures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall financial statement presentation.

In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in
all material respects, the financial position of the College
as at December 31, 2003 and the results of its operations
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountant
Toronto, Ontario
April 3, 2004
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Financial Summaries

STATEMENT OF F INANCIAL POSIT ION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2003

ASSETS
Current Assets 2003 2002
Cash in bank and on hand $ 1,014,561 $ 989,059
Interest receivable 14,204 8,371
Deposits and prepaid expense 19,625 27,381
Total Current Assets $ 1,048,390 $ 1,024,811

Investments (Note 4) † 968,803 930,922

Capital Assets (Note 2) †
Office furniture and equipment 40,227 46,353
Computer and computer software 41,767 55,530
Examination equipment 776 840
Leasehold improvements 13,010 14,121
Total Capital Assets 95,780 116,844

$2,112,973 $2,072,577

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 43,532 $ 149,790
Deferred fees 1,306,682 1,089,880
Total Current Liabilities 1,350,214 1,239,670
Net Assets
Net assets invested in 

capital assets $ 95,780 $ 116,844
Unrestricted net assets 666,979 716,063
Total Net Assets 762,759 832,907

$2,112,973 $2,072,577

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

2003 2002
Revenue
Fees from Registrants $2,231,076 $2,082,653
Fees from Examinations 543,187 506,362
Other Income 78,475 91,654
Investment Income 56,093 36,649
Total Revenue $2,908,831 $2,717,318
Expenses

Amortization 39,335 40,196
Council expenses 97,391 103,636
Examination expenses 591,927 546,692
General (Schedule #1) 636,198 633,479
Legal 292,381 260,741
Office (Schedule #2) 358,228 370,252
Printing and production 182,886 166,897
Salaries and benefits 780,613 742,205
Total Expenses 2,978,979 2,864,098

Excess of Revenue over
Expenses for the year $ (70,148) $ (146,780)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Operating Activities 2003 2002
Excess of Revenue over 

Expenses for the year $ (70,148) $ (146,780)
Add: Amortization 39,355 40,196
Working capital from operations (30,793) (106,584)

Changes In
Deposits 7,756 (22,430)
Accounts payable (106,258) 83,551
Deferred fees 216,802 (155,828)
Interest receivable (5,833) 937
Cash Provided (Used) by 

Operating Activities 81,674 (200,354)
Investing Activities
Decrease (Increase) in investments (37,881) (15,645)
Sale (Purchases) of Capital

Assets (Net) (18,291) (51,662)
Cash Provided (Used) in

Investing Activities (56,172) (67,307)
Increase (Decrease) in Cash 25,502 (267,661)
Cash – Beginning of year 989,059 1,256,720
Cash – End of year $1,014,561 $ 989,059
Note: Cash consists of cash on hand and in bank.

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

2003 2002
Accounting and audit $ 19,731 $ 17,396
Bank charges 50,857 35,126
Compensation funding 3,700 2,795
Consulting fees 105,710 79,101
Insurance 33,897 29,677
Media 228,283 281,273
Organization fees 1,701 5,472
Workshops 13,840 24,189
Research grant 26,240 69,073
Peer Review fees 152,239 89,377
Total $636,198 $633,479

SCHEDULE OF OFFICE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

2003 2002
Courier $ 2,027 $ 3,454
Equipment contracts 50,779 57,447
Postage 63,587 72,756
Rent 184,960 187,643
Stationery – 914
Supplies and Service 43,932 37,750
Telephone 12,943 10,288
Total $358,228 $370,252

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Invested Unrestricted 2003 2002
in Capital Assets

Balance, beginning of year $116,844 $ 716,063 $ 832,907 $ 979,687
Excess of Revenue and Expense (39,355)* (30,793)* (70,148) (146,780)
Investment in Capital Assets 18,291 (18,291) – –

Balance End of Year $95,780 $666,979 $762,759 $832,907

*Amortization expense

† Notes to the financial statements can be viewed on the College website at www.cmto.com
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EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 

Rick Overeem, MT, President 
District 6, Voice Mail #133 

Lynda Murta, Vice President 
Public Member 
Voice Mail #137 

Keith Flowers, Executive Member
Public Member 
Voice Mail #130 

COUNCIL  MEMBERS 

Lynn Beyak, Public Member
Voice Mail #132 

Douglas Cressman, MT
District 1, Voice Mail #131

Lynn Dobson, Public Member
District 3, Voice Mail #126 

Emily Farrell, MT
District 3, Voice Mail #138 

Wendy Hunter, MT
District 4, Voice Mail #136 

Jane Mederak, Public Member 
Voice Mail #134 

Alpa Patel, MT
District 2, Voice Mail #139

Vanessa Young, MT 
District 5, Voice Mail #135  

A photo of Lynn Dobson was not available.

Counci l 2004 2004 Committees

EXECUTIVE
Rick Overeem – President
Lynda Murta – Vice President
Keith Flowers – Executive Member 

APPEALS
Jane Mederak – Chair
Alpa Patel
Lynda Murta
Wendy Hunter
Sandra D’Ippolito (Volunteer)

CLIENT RELATIONS 
Alpa Patel – Chair
Keith Flowers
Vanessa Young
Lynn Dobson
David Janveau (Volunteer)

COMPLAINTS
Lynda Murta – Chair
Lynn Beyak
Rick Overeem
Wendy Hunter
Jason Dubois (Volunteer) 
Sandra D’Ippolito (Volunteer) 

DISCIPLINE
Emily Farrell – Chair
Jane Mederak
Lynn Dobson
Alpa Patel
Peter White (Volunteer) 
Deborah Murphy (Volunteer) 
David Janveau (Volunteer) 
Andrea Young (Volunteer) 
Samantha Douglas (Volunteer) 

FITNESS TO PRACTISE
Rick Overeem – Chair
Keith Flowers
Lynn Dobson
Samantha Douglas (Volunteer)

QUALITY ASSURANCE
Doug Cressman – Chair
Lynn Beyak
Keith Flowers
Vanessa Young
Sylvia Jong (Volunteer) 

REGISTRATION
Keith Flowers – Chair
Lynn Beyak
Doug Cressman
Emily Farrell
Andrea Young (Volunteer) 

Staf f
Deborah Worrad – Registrar & Executive Director
Corinne Flitton – Deputy Registrar
Sal Crocco – Investigations and Complaints Assistant
Marjory Embree – Registration Manager
Shona Hunter – Quality Assurance Manager
Suzanne Johnson – Examination Manager
Andrew Lewarne – Examination Officer
Flo Meingast -- Executive Assistant
Grace Marie Nicer – Administrative Assistant
Richard Prevost – Registration Assistant
Sue Volman – Receptionist
Pauline Walters – Investigations and Complaints Manager

Non-Counci l Members (Volunteers)
Thank you to all the non-Council members who participate
on the College’s many sub-committees and working
groups during the year. We truly appreciate your hard
work and commitment.

Rick Overeem, MT
President, 
Executive Member 
District 6

Wendy Hunter
District 4

Alpa Patel, MT
District 2

Keith Flowers
Public Member 

Jane Mederak
Public Member 

Vanessa Young, MT
District 5

Lynn Beyak
Public Member

Lynda Murta
Vice President, 
Public Member

Douglas Cressman, MT
District 1 

Emily Farrell, MT
District 3


